

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

STATE OF OHIO,	:	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	:	
v.	:	Case No. 3:21-cv-64
GINA RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as Secretary of Commerce; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE; RON S. JARMIN, in his official capacity as Acting Director of the U.S. Census Bureau; and U.S. CENSUS BUREAU,	:	District Judge Thomas M. Rose
<i>Defendants.</i>	:	
	:	

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF COMBINED MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION AND PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. Ohio has standing to sue.....	3
II. Ohio is entitled to an injunction.	9
A. Ohio is likely to prevail on the merits.	9
1. Ohio is entitled to relief under the APA.	9
a. The February 12 Decision is a final agency action.	9
b. Ohio will prevail on the merits of its APA claim.	13
2. This Court can enjoin the February 12 Decision under its inherent equitable authority if APA review is unavailable.	15
B. Ohio satisfied the other factors for a preliminary injunction.....	17
III. The Court may award mandamus relief in the alternative.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	4
<i>ACLU of Ky. v. McCreary Cnty.</i> , 607 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	15, 16
<i>Buck v. Gordon</i> , 429 F. Supp. 3d 447 (W.D. Mich. 2019)	19
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	12
<i>City of Detroit v. Secretary of Commerce</i> , 4 F.3d 1367 (6th Cir. 1993)	10, 11
<i>Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006)	17, 18
<i>Dep't of Com. v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	4, 8, 11
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	4, 8, 11
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	15
<i>Env't Def. Fund v. EPA</i> , 852 F.2d 1316 (1988)	20
<i>Fairbanks N. Star Borough v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 543 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	6

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992) 11

John Doe, Inc. v. DEA,
484 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 14

Martin v. Wilks,
490 U.S. 755 (1989) 19

Michigan v. EPA,
576 U.S. 743 (2015) 14

NAACP v. Bureau of the Census,
399 F. Supp. 3d 406 (D. Md. 2019) 12, 13

New York City v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.,
822 F. Supp. 906 (E.D.N.Y. 1993) 11

Osborn v. President, Dirs. & Co. of Bank,
9 Wheat. 738 (1824)..... 16

Richmond Health Facilities v. Nichols,
811 F.3d 192 (6th Cir. 2016) 5

Sackett v. EPA,
566 U.S. 120 (2012) 9

Sierra Club v. Trump,
929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019) 17

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 3, 6

Thompson v. DeWine,
959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020) 4

Trump v. Sierra Club,
140 S. Ct. 1 (2019) 17

Trump v. Vance,
140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020) 2

U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes, Co.,
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) 10, 12

U.S. House of Representatives v. Dep’t of Com.,
11 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 1998) 6

<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 738 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>United States v. Carriger</i> , 541 F.2d 545 (6th Cir. 1976)	2
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
Ohio Const. art. XI, §3	3
Ohio Const. art. XIX, §2	3
5 U.S.C. §706.....	1, 13, 14
13 U.S.C. §141.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Application for a Stay, <i>Ross v. Nat’l Urban League</i> , 20A62 (U.S., Oct. 7, 2020).....	3, 7, 8
Decl. of Albert E. Fontenot, Jr., <i>Nat’l Urban League v. Ross</i> , 20-cv- 05799, Doc.81-1 (N.D. Cal., Sept. 4, 2020).....	7
Defs.’ Notice of Mot. to Dismiss Second Amend. Compl. and Memo in Support, <i>Nat’l Urban League v. Ross</i> , 20-cv-05799, Doc.354 (N.D. Cal., Nov. 11, 2020)	2
James Whitehorne, <i>Timeline for Releasing Data</i> , U.S. CENSUS BUREAU (Feb. 12, 2021)	10
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The President Who Would Not Be King</i> (2020).....	2
<i>Press Release: Census Bureau Statement on Redistricting Data Timeline</i> , U.S. CENSUS BUREAU (Feb. 12, 2021)	1
